a full and unconditional guarantee or the equivalent in respect of substantially all of our outstanding indebtedness for
borrowed money.

The following tables set forth condensed consolidating financial information for Teck Metals as at December 31, 2013,
December 31, 2012 and January 1, 2012. The information is presented with separate columns for: (i) Teck; (ii) Teck
Metals; (iii) our other subsidiaries on a combined basis; (iv) consolidating adjustments; and (v) the total consolidated
amounts. The investments in subsidiaries held by Teck, Teck Metals and other non-guarantor subsidiaries have been
accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Compañia Minera Antamina (“Antamina”) and Fort Hills Energy
Limited Partnership are not considered subsidiaries and, as such, our share of their results and balances are included
in consolidation adjustments in the following tables.

29. Adoption of New and Amended IFRS Pronouncements (continued)

145Consolidated Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2013

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Balance Sheet Information

Cash and cash equivalents $ 153 $ 328 $ 2,229 $ 62 $ 2,772

 Current income and
 resource taxes receivable  8  18  44  1  71

 Trade accounts and
 intra-group receivables  3,718  143  12,212  (14,841)  1,232

 Inventories  20  441  1,181  53  1,695

   3,899  930  15,666  (14,725)  5,770

 Financial and other assets  1,306  1,080  1,138  (2,778)  746

 Investments in associates  31,590  24,792  882  (57,240)  24

 Property, plant and equipment  267  1,131  23,782  2,631  27,811

 Deferred income
 and resource tax assets  –  –  10  154  164

 Goodwill  –  –  1,668  –  1,668

   $ 37,062 $ 27,933 $ 43,146 $ (71,958) $ 36,183

 Trade accounts and intra-group
 payables and other liabilities $ 7,987 $ 4,843 $ 3,815 $ (14,861) $ 1,784

 Dividends payable  259  –  –  –  259

 Current income and
 resource taxes payable  –  1  41  19  61

 Debt  –  –  12  47  59

   8,246  4,844  3,868  (14,795)  2,163

 Debt  8,702  906  867  (2,811)  7,664

 Deferred income and
 resource tax liabilities  1,450  2,285  1,852  321  5,908

 Retirement benefit liabilities  32  213  234  –  479

 Other liabilities and provisions  35  170  916  37  1,158

   18,465  8,418  7,737  (17,248)  17,372

 Equity

  Attributable to shareholders
  of the company  18,597  19,515  35,195  (54,710)  18,597

  Attributable to
  non-controlling interests  –  –  214  –  214

   18,597  19,515  35,409  (54,710)  18,811

   $ 37,062 $ 27,933 $ 43,146 $ (71,958) $ 36,183

146 Teck 2013 Annual Report  |  Resourceful

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

Year Ended December 31, 2013

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Statement of Income Information

Revenues $ 119 $ 1,760 $ 6,909 $ 594 $ 9,382

Cost of sales  (131)  (1,695)  (5,084)  (46)  (6,956)

Gross profit  (12)  65  1,825  548  2,426

Other operating expenses

General and administration  (101)  (5)  (29)  6  (129)

  Exploration  (20)  –  (65)  (1)  (86)

  Research and development  (2)  (16)  –  –  (18)

  Other operating income (expense)  (77)  (1)  (98)  (40)  (216)

 Profit (loss) from operations  (212)  43  1,633  513  1,977

 Finance income  132  70  18  (207)  13

 Finance expense  (440)  (151)  (85)  337  (339)

 Non-operating income (expense)  (511)  (48)  (117)  670  (6)

 Share of profit (losses) of associates  1,993  1,055  339  (3,389)  (2)

 Profit before tax  962  969  1,788  (2,076)  1,643

 Provision for income
 and resource taxes  (1)  (229)  (121)  (282)  (633)

 Profit for the year $ 961 $ 740 $ 1,667 $ (2,358) $ 1,010

 Profit attributable to:

  Shareholders of the company $ 961 $ 740 $ 1,618 $ (2,358) $ 961

  Non-controlling interests  –  –  49  –  49

 Profit for the year $ 961 $ 740 $ 1,667 $ (2,358) $ 1,010

30. Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Financial Information (continued)

147Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2013

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Statement of Cash Flows Information

Operating activities $ 1,051 $ 751 $ 3,955 $ (2,879) $ 2,878

Investing activities

Purchase of property,
  plant and equipment  (54)  (138)  (1,521)  (145)  (1,858)

  Capitalized production
  stripping costs  –  –  (677)  (67)  (744)

  Expenditures on financial
  investments and other assets  (280)  –  (25)  (20)  (325)

  Proceeds from the sale
  of investments and other assets  497  –  5  –  502

   163  (138)  (2,218)  (232)  (2,425)

 Financing activities

  Issuance of debt  –  –  –  –  –

  Repayment of debt  –  –  (24)  (15)  (39)

  Debt interest paid  (355)  –  (3)  3  (355)

  Issuance of Class B subordinate
  voting shares  1  –  –  –  1

  Purchase and cancellation of
  Class B subordinate voting shares  (176)  –  –  –  (176)

  Dividends paid  (521)  –  –  –  (521)

  Distributions to
  non-controlling interests  –  –  (38)  –  (38)

  Interdivision distributions  –  (307)  (2,805)  3,112  –

   (1,051)  (307)  (2,870)  3,100  (1,128)

 Effect of exchange rate changes
 on cash and cash equivalents  8  15  153  4  180

 Increase (decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents  171  321  (980)  (7)  (495)

 Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year  (18)  7  3,209  69  3,267

 Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year $ 153 $ 328 $ 2,229 $ 62 $ 2,772

148 Teck 2013 Annual Report  |  Resourceful

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

As at December 31, 2012 (Restated)

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Balance Sheet Information

Cash and cash equivalents $ (18) $ 7 $ 3,209 $ 69 $ 3,267

 Current income and
 resource taxes receivable  30  21  90  –  141

 Trade accounts and
 intra-group receivables  5,798  142  12,092  (16,747)  1,285

 Inventories  19  450  1,275  39  1,783

   5,829  620  16,666  (16,639)  6,476

 Financial and other assets  1,671  966  443  (2,107)  973

 Investments in associates  28,230  24,930  740  (53,072)  828

 Property, plant and equipment  226  1,069  22,592  1,050  24,937

 Deferred income and
 resource tax assets  –  –  26  178  204

 Goodwill  –  –  1,637  –  1,637

   $ 35,956 $ 27,585 $ 42,104 $ (70,590) $ 35,055

 Trade accounts and intra-group
 payables and other liabilities $ 8,098 $ 7,061 $ 3,037 $ (16,728) $ 1,468

 Dividends payable  262  –  –  –  262

 Current income and
 resource taxes payable  –  1  33  21  55

 Debt  –  –  22  13  35

   8,360  7,062  3,092  (16,694)  1,820

 Debt  8,134  837  347  (2,158)  7,160

 Deferred income and
 resource tax liabilities  1,315  2,018  1,973  275  5,581

 Retirement benefit liabilities  37  324  399  –  760

 Other liabilities and provisions  35  204  1,203  28  1,470

   17,881  10,445  7,014  (18,549)  16,791

 Equity

  Attributable to shareholders
  of the company  18,075  17,140  34,901  (52,041)  18,075

  Attributable to
  non-controlling interests  –  –  189  –  189

   18,075  17,140  35,090  (52,041)  18,264

   $ 35,956 $ 27,585 $ 42,104 $ (70,590) $ 35,055

30. Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Financial Information (continued)

149Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2012 (Restated)

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Statement of Income Information

Revenues $ 134 $ 1,872 $ 7,655 $ 682 $ 10,343

 Cost of sales  (118)  (1,861)  (4,804)  (36)  (6,819)

 Gross profit  16  11  2,851  646  3,524

 Other operating expenses

  General and administration  (105)  (8)  (26)  2  (137)

  Exploration  (20)  –  (83)  1  (102)

  Research and development  (7)  (12)  –  –  (19)

  Other operating income (expense)  (12)  (7)  5  (10)  (24)

 Profit (loss) from operations  (128)  (16)  2,747  639  3,242

 Finance income  173  79  45  (264)  33

 Finance expense  (534)  (183)  (104)  311  (510)

 Non-operating income (expense)  (681)  3  11  (181)  (848)

 Share of profit (losses)
 of associates  2,202  1,273  398  (3,883)  (10)

 Profit before tax  1,032  1,156  3,097  (3,378)  1,907

 Provision for income
 and resource taxes  36  (253)  (330)  (220)  (767)

 Profit for the year $ 1,068 $ 903 $ 2,767 $ (3,598) $ 1,140

 Profit attributable to:

  Shareholders of the company $ 1,068 $ 903 $ 2,695 $ (3,598) $ 1,068

  Non-controlling interests  –  –  72  –  72

 Profit for the year $ 1,068 $ 903 $ 2,767 $ (3,598) $ 1,140

150 Teck 2013 Annual Report  |  Resourceful

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012

Year Ended December 31, 2012 (Restated)

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Statement of Cash Flows Information

Operating activities $ 1,857 $ 280 $ 3,318 $ (2,037) $ 3,418

 Investing activities

  Purchase of property,
  plant and equipment  (85)  (164)  (1,296)  (155)  (1,700)

  Capitalized production
  stripping costs  –  –  (671)  (61)  (732)

  Expenditures on financial
  investments and other assets  (300)  –  (26)  –  (326)

  Acquisition of SilverBirch
  Energy Corporation  (432)  –  –  –  (432)

  Proceeds from the sale of
  investments and other assets  33  10  8  –  51

   (784)  (154)  (1,985)  (216)  (3,139)

 Financing activities

  Issuance of debt  2,700  –  67  –  2,767

  Repayment of debt  (2,822)  –  (113)  (92)  (3,027)

  Debt interest paid  (423)  –  (3)  (2)  (428)

  Issuance of Class B subordinate
  voting shares  2  –  –  –  2

  Purchase and cancellation of
  Class B subordinate voting shares  (129)  –  –  –  (129)

  Dividends paid  (469)  –  –  –  (469)

  Distributions to
  non-controlling interests  –  –  (50)  –  (50)

  Interdivision distributions  –  (1,105)  (1,238)  2,343  –

   (1,141)  (1,105)  (1,337)  2,249  (1,334)

 Effect of exchange rate changes
 on cash and cash equivalents  (3)  (16)  (62)  (2)  (83)

 Increase (decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents  (71)  (995)  (66)  (6)  (1,138)

 Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year  53  1,002  3,275  75  4,405

 Cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year $ (18) $ 7 $ 3,209 $ 69 $ 3,267

30. Supplemental Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Financial Information (continued)

151Consolidated Financial Statements

As At January 1, 2012 (Restated)

As Reported in IFRS  Teck Non-Guarantor Consolidating Consolidated
(CAD$ in millions) Teck Metals Subsidiaries Adjustments Totals

Condensed Consolidating
Balance Sheet Information

Cash and cash equivalents $ 53 $ 1,002 $ 3,275 $ 75 $ 4,405

 Current income and
 resource taxes receivable  7  12  82  –  101

 Trade accounts and
 intra-group receivables  6,743  144  10,106  (15,751)  1,242

 Inventories  21  406  1,162  52  1,641

   6,824  1,564  14,625  (15,624)  7,389

 Financial and other assets  2,124  1,200  1,717  (3,903)  1,138

 Investments in associates  27,134  23,906  459  (50,784)  715

 Property, plant and equipment  558  940  20,761  885  23,144

 Deferred income and
 resource tax assets  –  –  31  149  180

 Goodwill  –  –  1,647  –  1,647

   $ 36,640 $ 27,610 $ 39,240 $ (69,277) $ 34,213

 Trade accounts and intra-group
 payables and other liabilities $ 9,185 $ 6,193 $ 2,145 $ (16,088) $ 1,435

 Dividends payable  235  –  –  –  235

 Current income and
 resource taxes payable  –  –  59  34  93

 Debt  203  –  40  116  359

   9,623  6,193  2,244  (15,938)  2,122

 Debt  7,887  1,802  216  (3,229)  6,676

 Deferred income and
 resource tax liabilities  1,349  1,788  2,137  65  5,339

 Retirement benefit liabilities  36  285  375  –  696

 Other liabilities and provisions  32  209  1,210  44  1,495

   18,927  10,277  6,182  (19,058)  16,328

 Equity

  Attributable to shareholders
  of the company  17,713  17,333  32,886  (50,219)  17,713

  Attributable to
  non-controlling interests  –  –  172  –  172

   17,713  17,333  33,058  (50,219)  17,885

   $ 36,640 $ 27,610 $ 39,240 $ (69,277) $ 34,213

152 Teck 2013 Annual Report  |  Resourceful

Notes:

(1) Member of the Executive Committee
(2) Member of the Audit Committee
(3) Member of the Compensation Committee
(4) Member of the Pension Committee
(5) Member of the Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee
(6) Member of the Safety and Sustainability Committee
(7) Member of the Reserves Committee

 Board of Directors
Norman B. Keevil
Chairman of the Board
Director since: 1963 (1)

Warren S. R. Seyffert Q.C.
Deputy Chairman and Lead Director
Director since: 1989 (1) (2) (3) (5) (6)

Donald R. Lindsay
President and Chief Executive Officer